

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

I.A. NO. 13113 OF 2021

IN

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 6173 OF 2010

THE COMMISSIONER OF CENTRAL EXCISE, HYDERABAD

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

M/S ICOMM TELE LTD.

Respondent(s)

ORDER

The application for withdrawal of appeal is allowed for the reasons stated therein. The question of law is left open.

Accordingly, the appeal stands dismissed as withdrawn.

All the pending applications stand disposed of.

..... J.
(DINESH MAHESHWARI)

..... J.
(VIKRAM NATH)

NEW DELHI;
JANUARY 06, 2022

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No(s). 6173/2010

THE COMMISSIONER OF CENTRAL EXCISE, HYDERBAD

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

M/S ICOMM TELE LTD.

Respondent(s)

(Application for withdrawal of appeal is to be listed before Hon'ble court. this is tax matter less than 2 crore.

IA No. 13113/2021 - WITHDRAWAL OF CASE / APPLICATION)

Date : 06-01-2022 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DINESH MAHESHWARI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAM NATH

For Appellant(s)

Mr. N. Venkataraman, ASG
Mr. Jitin Singhal, Adv.
Ms. Nisha Bagchi, Adv.
Mr. Praneet Pranav, Adv.
Mr. Veer Vikrant Singh, Adv.
Mr. Manish, Adv.
Mr. M.K. Maroria, AOR

Mr. B. Krishna Prasad, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Rupesh Kumar, AOR
Ms. Neelam Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Pankhuri Shrivastava, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The appeal is dismissed as withdrawn in terms of the signed order.

All the pending applications stand disposed of.

(POOJA SHARMA)
SENIOR PERSONAL ASSISTANT

(RAM SUBHAG SINGH)
BRANCH OFFICER

(Signed order is placed on the file)